



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BISHOP MACRAM MAX GASSIS, for :
himself and derivatively on behalf of :
BISHOP GASSIS SUDAN RELIEF :
FUND, INC., a Delaware charitable :
nonstock corporation, :

No. 451, 2014

Plaintiffs below, :
Appellants, :

Court Below: :
Court of Chancery :
C.A. 8868-VCG :

v. :

NEIL CORKERY, ANN CORKERY, :
JOHN KLINK, FR. ROGER HUNTER- :
HALL, STEVEN WAGNER, :
KATHLEEN HUNT, DAVID COFFEY :

Defendants below, :
Appellees, :

and :

BISHOP GASSIS SUDAN RELIEF :
FUND, INC., a Delaware charitable :
nonstock corporation, :

Nominal Defendant below, :
Nominal Appellee. :

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BLANK ROME LLP
David A. Dorey (I.D. No. 5283)
Elizabeth Sloan (I.D. No. 5045)
1201 Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
dorey@blankrome.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants
BISHOP MACRAM MAX GASSIS, and
derivatively on behalf of BISHOP
GASSIS SUDAN RELIEF FUND, INC.

Dated: October 1, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. The Bishop Gassis Sudan Relief Fund and Its Beneficiaries	4
B. Bishop Gassis’s Centrality to the Fund	5
C. The Fund’s Governing Documents	6
D. The May 14, 2011 Election and Defendants’ First Steps in their Conspiracy Against Bishop Gassis	7
E. Defendants’ Conspiracy Against Bishop Gassis Grows	9
F. Defendants’ Covert Efforts to Divert Funds from the Beneficiaries ..	10
G. Defendants Invalidly Remove Bishop Gassis--the August 24th Resolutions	12
H. Defendants’ Unlicensed Use of Bishop Gassis’s Name and Likeness	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Trial Court Wrongfully Dismissed Plaintiff’s Name and Likeness Claims	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of the Argument	15
1. The Trial Court erred in holding that Plaintiff did not allege name and likeness claims against the Fund.	15
2. The Trial Court wrongfully denied Plaintiff’s request to Amend the Complaint under Ch. Ct. R. 15(aaa).	17
3. The Trial Court erred in holding that Plaintiff had not adequately pleaded its claim against the director-Defendants in their individual capacities.	19
II. The Trial Court wrongly held that Bishop Gassis was validly removed	22
A. Question Presented	22
B. Scope of Review	22

C.	Merits of the Argument	22
1.	The Trial Court erred in holding that Bishop Gassis’s removal was permissible under Bylaws 3.04 and 3.06.....	23
2.	The Trial Court erred in holding that fiduciary duties are never owed to a Member of a non-profit corporation.....	28
3.	The Trial Court erred in holding that Defendants’ actions did not breach the fiduciary duties they owed to the Fund’s beneficiaries.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 13 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002)	28
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	24
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)	28
<i>Baring v. Condrell</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. Lexis 148 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2004)	31
<i>Baring v. Watergate East, Inc.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. Lexis 17 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2004)	31
<i>Best Western Int’l, Inc. v. Furber</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100141 (D. Ariz. Dec. 2, 2008)	31
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	21
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Nat’l Installment Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 57 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2008)	14, 18
<i>Crown Emak Partners, LLC v. Kurtz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	23
<i>DiPasquale v. Costas</i> , 926 N.E.2d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010)	31
<i>Donohue v. Corning</i> , 949 A.2d 574 (Del. Ch. 2008)	24
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	24

<i>Fiduciary Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982)	14, 22
<i>Flowers v. WITCO Chems. Corp.</i> , 765 A.2d 951 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>Garcia v. Signetics Corp.</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 333 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2010)	16
<i>Gentile v. Singlepoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	24
<i>Hatch v. Emery</i> , 400 P.2d 349 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1965).....	31
<i>Hockessin Cmty Ctr., Inc. v. Swift</i> , 59 A.3d 437 (Del. Ch. 2012)	23
<i>Howell v. Persans</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 64 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2012)	20
<i>In re Nymex S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 176 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009)	31, 32
<i>Kademian v. Marger</i> , 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 845 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2012).....	31
<i>Lovett v. Pietlock</i> , 32 A.3d 988 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 87 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010)	18, 19
<i>Miller v. Pennymac Corp.</i> , 77 A.3d 272 (Del. 2013)	22
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991).....	29, 30, 31, 34

<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008)	28
<i>Price v. E. I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	14
<i>Rose v. 3M Co.</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 338 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2012)	16
<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch.</i> , 671 A.2d 874 (Del. Ch. 1994)	30
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	28
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	22
<i>Stern v. LF Capital Partners</i> , 820 A.2d 1143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18
<i>Tvi Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 260 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013)	24
STATUTES	
<i>8 Del. C. § 114(a)(1)</i>	30
<i>8 Del. C. § 141(j)</i>	31
<i>8 Del. C. § 225</i>	1, 2, 31, 33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ct. Ch. R. Ch. R. 15(aaa)</i>	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ct. Ch. R. 5(aa)</i>	2
<i>Ct. Ch. R. 8(f)</i>	16
<i>Delaware Rule of Professional Conduct 1.16(a)(1)</i>	2
